
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Jerry Klinken ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0170-V COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6

HEARING DATE: December 15, 2022 PREPARED BY: Sumner Handy
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant seeks a variance to allow a dwelling addition (interior living space, deck, and exterior
stairs) with less setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater at
944 Tidewater Grove Court in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site measures 16,937 square feet in area, and has about 50 feet of road frontage on the
west side of Tidewater Grove Court, 410 feet west of Shipmaster Way. It is identified as Lot 6 of
Parcel 339 in Grid 9 of Tax Map 50 in Heritage Harbour.

The subject property is zoned R2 - Residential District and has been since the adoption of
comprehensive zoning for the Sixth Council District, effective October 7, 2011. This nonwaterfront
lot lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area overlay, and is designated as LDA –
Limited Development Area. The lot is served by public water and sewer facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct a dwelling addition (interior living space and deck with exterior
stairs) along the western and southern sides of the existing dwelling. The interior addition is
proposed to measure 421 square feet and the deck is proposed to measure 156 square feet.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

Section 18-13-104(a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires that there shall be a
minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams
and tidal wetlands. Section 18-13-104(b) provides for an expanded buffer in cases where there are,
among other things, steep slopes. Section 17-8-301(b) provides that development on properties
containing buffers shall meet the requirements of COMAR, Title 27. Section 27.01.01(B)(8)(ii) of
COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream, tidal wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial
environment from human disturbance,” and Section 27.01.09 E.(1)(a)(ii) of COMAR authorizes
disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by variance. In the
case of the subject property, there are steep slopes present, and the buffer to the South River expands



to encompass the entire subject property. Therefore, the proposed addition requires a variance to
allow disturbance within the expanded buffer. The actual degree of buffer disturbance will be
determined at permitting.

Section 17-8-201(a) of the Subdivision and Development Article stipulates that development in the
Limited Development Area (LDA) may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless
development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to
provide direct access to the shoreline. The proposed development requires a variance to allow
disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater, the exact amount of which will be determined at the time of
permitting.

Section 18-4-601 of the Code sets forth the bulk regulations for development in the R2 district. A
review of these regulations reveals that no deviation from setback requirements is proposed.

FINDINGS

At 16,937 square feet and served by public sewer, the subject property meets the minimum size for
new lots created in the R2 district. The lot is characterized by steep slopes that stretch down to the
South River and the buffer to the South River expands to cover the entirety of the property, such that
any further development at this property will require variance relief.

The applicant asserts that the home’s current floorplan is “deficient in suitable social living space”
where there is a water view. The proposal will replace an existing screen porch and narrow decks
with new interior living space and a new side deck with attached stairs. The project will maximize
the amount of daylight enjoyable from within the dwelling and provide some additional privacy for
the existing bedrooms. The proposal meets critical area lot coverage limits.

The Critical Area Team noted that the slope is, on average, 30% from the dwelling to the South
River. The dwelling currently sits within the 50-foot buffer to steep slopes, providing limited
protection, and the project would expand the structure further toward these steep slopes further
impacting that protected resource. Also proposed is a retaining wall and fill to address stormwater
management. The existing dwelling contains approximately 3,900 square feet of habitable space, per
State tax records; the justifications of additional light and social area are insufficient to justify the
variances requested. The Critical Area Team notes that, per COMAR, calculations of disturbance to
steep slopes/steep slope buffers/expanded buffer are to include the entire square footage of the
proposal and the LOD surrounding those improvements, and are not limited limited to (in the
example of this application) the posts necessary to support the structure.

The Critical Area Commission opined that it appears the applicant currently has reasonable and
significant use of the entire property with the dwelling, decks, concrete patio, covered porch,
walkways, and driveway. While it appears the applicant has further reduced the size of the proposed
additions based on pre-file meeting comments from the County's Critical Area Team, this office
questions whether this proposal meets the unwarranted hardship standard and if the impacts have
been minimized to the extent necessary.

The Health Department reviewed the request and has no objection.

2



The Soil Conservation District deferred to the Office of Planning and Zoning and will provide
comments during sediment control review.

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
unique physical conditions, strict implementation of the County’s critical area program would result
in an unwarranted hardship. The entirety of the subject property is encumbered by the expanded
buffer to the South River as the lot is significantly covered by steep slopes. Any addition to the
dwelling is impossible without relief from the Code’s prohibitions against disturbing the buffer and
these slopes. However, the property is already developed with a substantial dwelling (nearly 4,000
square feet of finished living space between the basement and above-grade areas, according to State
tax records) and associated facilities. Therefore a strict interpretation of the critical area program (and
denial of the variances sought) would not cause the applicants an unwarranted hardship: denial of the
variances would not deny the applicant reasonable and significant use of the lot.

A literal interpretation of the County’s Critical Area Program would not deprive the applicant of
rights that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, and the granting of these
variances would confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title
27, namely the right to more disturbance than is necessary to develop the lot. Granting of this
variance request for more slope and buffer disturbance than necessary may adversely affect water
quality and/or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat.

The variance requests are not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicant and do not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring
property. This Office finds that the applicant has considered site planning alternatives, as evidenced
by the reduction in dimension of the proposed addition from the pre-file stage to this application.

The construction of the proposed addition will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood;
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; reduce forest cover in
the Limited Development Area or Resource Conservation Area; be contrary to acceptable clearing
and replanting practices; or be detrimental to the public welfare.

However, it is the opinion of this Office that the variances sought are unwarranted and so do not
comprise the minimum necessary to afford relief. The property is already improved with a substantial
dwelling and ample associated facilities. While desires for additional living space and natural light in
one’s home are understandable, they are insufficient to support the granting of the variances to
disturb steep slopes and the expanded buffer.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth under Section 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted,
this Office recommends denial of Critical Area variances to Sections 17-8-301(b) and 17-8-201(a) to
allow disturbance to the buffer to and to slopes of 15% or greater to allow a dwelling addition
(uncharacterized) as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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Critical Area Variance Guidance
Critical Area Review Team/Development Division

Applicant: Klinken
Case #: 2022-0170-V
Date: 11/18/22

For a property located in the critical area, a variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program
may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the findings based on the following criteria.

● Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and
inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation
would result in an unwarranted hardship.

● A literal interpretation of the Critical Area Laws would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provision of the critical area program.

● The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be denied by the
County’s Critical Area program to other lands or structures within the Critical Area.

● The request is not the result of actions by the applicant including the commencement of development before an
application for a variance was filed and does not rise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

● The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat
within the Critical Area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's Critical Area
program.

● The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in Natural
Resources Article, 8-1808, of the state Code.

● The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with 18-16-201.

The existing home sits at the top of a 300’ slope with an average grade of 30% straight to the water’s edge.  The
site contains an expanded buffer of 50’ and the majority of the home sits within that buffer providing no
protection to the onsite steep slopes.  The applicant proposes to expand the existing structure toward the steep
slope further impacting the protected resource.  The applicant has also proposed a retaining wall with fill within
the steep slope to address SWM.

The current home contains 3900 square feet of habitable space, 2917 of which is on the main level.  There is no
substantial justification for the proposed addition other than to provide natural light and additional social area.
The existing layout shows a 448 square foot living room on the main level immediately adjacent to an existing
242 square foot porch that could be enclosed to provide a combined social area of 690 square feet, all within the
existing footprint of the home.  The existence of a fireplace that partial impacts the view in the center of the room
is not sufficient justification for buffer disturbance and the desire for additional natural lighting could be
addressed with architectural changes within the footprint such as additional windows, skylights or dormers.

The application argues that the disturbance is limited to the area where the posts meet the ground.  COMAR
however defines disturbance as any amount of construction activity. Permanent disturbance includes enduring
change in topography or a structure that occurs as part of a development activity including installation of any
material that will result in lot coverage and the construction of a deck.  Based on these definitions, the proposed
activities that will result in the disturbance of the steep slopes/steep slope buffer/expanded buffer include the
entire square footage of the deck expansion and steps, the proposed retaining wall and SWM area and the
proposed addition as well as the LOD surrounding those improvements and is not limited to the posts that are
mentioned in the application.

It is my opinion that the request to expand the existing footprint does not meet the standards for approval of a
variance request.  I would support a request however for the enclosure of the existing porch area (with no
expansion) and the variance that would be required to construct that improvement.



11/30/22, 3:27 PM Anne Arundel County Mail - CAC Comments re: 2022-0170-V; Klinken

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a95fff7434&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1750951216742859058&simpl=msg-f%3A175095121674… 1/1

Sumner Handy <pzhand00@aacounty.org>

CAC Comments re: 2022-0170-V; Klinken 
1 message

Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov> Wed, Nov 30, 2022 at 2:40 PM
To: Sumner Handy <pzhand00@aacounty.org>
Cc: Charlotte Shearin -DNR- <charlotte.shearin@maryland.gov>

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variance, and we provide the
following comments: 

1. 2022-0170-V; Klinken (AA 406-22): The applicant is proposing a 179 square-foot
addition to an existing porch that will be converted to a screened-in porch and a
160 square-foot addition to expand an existing deck on steep slopes and within
the expanded Critical Area Buffer. It appears the applicant currently has
reasonable and significant use of the entire property with the dwelling,
decks, concrete patio, covered porch, walkways, and driveway. While it appears
the applicant has further reduced the size of the proposed additions based on
pre-file meeting comments from the County's Critical Area Team, this office
questions whether this proposal meets the unwarranted hardship standard and if
the impacts have been minimized to the extent necessary.  

  
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jennifer Esposito
Critical Area Commission for the

Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-260-3468 (office)

443-569-1361 (cell) 
jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov 

http://www.maryland.gov/
https://www.facebook.com/MarylandDNR/
https://twitter.com/MarylandDNR
http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1804+West+Street,+Suite+100+Annapolis,+MD+21401?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1804+West+Street,+Suite+100+Annapolis,+MD+21401?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov




 

10-25-2022

Ms. Sumner Handy

Office of Planning and Zoning

Anne Arundel County Heritage Office Center

2664 Riva Road, MS #6301

Annapolis, MD 21401
 

Subject: KLINKEN, JERRY 2022-0170-V
 

The variance received October 24 2022 has been reviewed and the District defers to the Office of

Planning and Zoning. The district will provide comments during sediment control review.

 

Sincerely,

Gary Armstrong

AASCD
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